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RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That Council agrees to the following actions, as detailed in Report PED12229, 
respecting the appeal of City of Hamilton Committee of Adjustment Severance 
Application HM/B-12:01 (David and Sharon Almas, Owners), 11 Springside Drive 
(Hamilton) to permit the conveyance of an 850 sq. m. ± parcel of land for residential 
purposes and to retain a 915 sq. m. ± parcel of land containing an existing single 
detached dwelling, as shown on Appendix “A” to Report PED12229, approved by the 
Committee of Adjustment but recommended for denial by the Planning and Economic 
Development Department: 
 
(a) That Council of the City of Hamilton proceed with the appeal to the Ontario 
 Municipal Board (OMB) against the decision of the Committee of Adjustment to 
 approve Application HM/B-12:01. 
 
(b) That Council directs appropriate Legal Services and Planning staff to attend the 

future Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) Hearing in support of the appeal. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Application HM/B-12:01, to permit the conveyance of an 850 sq. m. parcel for the 
purpose of creating a new single detached residential lot, and to retain a 915 sq. m. lot 
for the existing single detached dwelling, was considered by the City of Hamilton 
Committee of Adjustment on September 13, 2012.  Comments to the Committee of 
Adjustment from the Planning Division did not support the application, as it was the 
opinion of staff that the proposal was not in conformity with the policies of the City of 
Hamilton Official Plan, not in conformity with the large lot residential character set out in 
the Neighbourhood Plan, and contrary to a previous OMB Decision respecting a lot 
severance in the area (see Appendix “B” - Previous OMB Decision).  The Committee of 
Adjustment approved the severance application for the reasons set out in Appendix “C”.  
Due to the appeal period, Planning and Economic Development staff submitted an 
appeal letter and the required fee to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of 
Adjustment to initiate the appeal process, subject to Council’s approval/ratification. 
 
Alternatives for Consideration - See Page 14. 
 

FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (for Recommendation(s) only) 

 
Financial:  Planning and Economic Development Department staff has submitted 

the required fee of $125.00 to the Minister of Finance to begin the 
appeal process.  Other than this one-time fee, the costs for the Hearing 
are covered by the respective Departmental Work Programs/Budgets.  
Therefore, no additional funds would be required. 

 
Staffing: One representative each from Development Planning and Legal 

Services would be required for preparation and attendance at an OMB 
Hearing.   

 
Legal: No legal implications are expected. 
 

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND  (Chronology of events) 

 
Proposal  
 
The subject property is located at 11 Springside Drive (Hamilton) (see Appendix “A”). 
 
The proposal is to sever 850 sq. m. of land for a new single detached residential lot, and 
to retain 915 sq. m. of land for an existing residential dwelling (see Appendix “D”). 
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The application was reviewed against all applicable planning policy documents, which 
included the Planning Act, the Places to Grow Plan, the Provincial Policy Statement, 
City of Hamilton Official Plan, Allison Neighbourhood Plan, and City of Hamilton Zoning 
By-law.  Planning staff recommended denial of the application on the basis of           
non-conformity with the criteria in Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, and                 
non-conformity with the policies of the City of Hamilton Official Plan, as the proposed 
severance is to establish lots that are not in keeping with the established stable 
character of the existing neighbourhood. 
 
The Committee of Adjustment, at its meeting of September 13, 2012, approved the 
Severance application (see Appendix “C”). 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Planning Act 
 
The proposed severance was reviewed with respect to the criteria under Section 51(24) 
of the Planning Act. 
 
“53(12) A Council or the Minister, in determining whether a provisional consent is 

to be given, shall have regard to the matters under Sub-section 51 (24), 
and has the same powers as the approval authority has under Sub-section 
51 (25) with respect to the approval of a plan of subdivision, and           
Sub-sections 51 (26) and (27) and Section 51.1 apply, with necessary 
modifications, to the granting of a provisional consent. 1994, c. 23, s. 32. 

 
51(24) In considering a draft plan of subdivision, regard shall be had, among 

other matters, to the health, safety, convenience, and welfare of the 
present and future inhabitants of the municipality and to, 

 
b) Whether the proposed subdivision is premature or in the public 

interest; 
 

c) Whether the plan conforms to the Official Plan and adjacent plans of 
subdivision, if any; 

  
f) The dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots.” 

 
The proposed severance would negatively affect the residential character of the area 
and, as such, the proposed severance is not in the public interest.  If the neighbourhood 
character is to be changed, it should be undertaken on a comprehensive basis for the 
whole subdivision rather than through individual developments, therefore, the proposed 
severance is also considered premature.  The proposed severance does not conform to 
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the policies of the City of Hamilton Official Plan, and is not consistent with the character 
of the abutting subdivision.  The proposed lot areas for the proposed lots are of a size 
and dimension that is not in keeping with the character of the area and, therefore, the lot 
shapes and dimensions are not appropriate. 
 
Provincial Policy Statement 
 
The application has been reviewed with respect to the Provincial Policy Statement 
(PPS).   
 
“1.1.3.1  Settlement areas shall be the focus of growth, and their vitality and 

regeneration shall be promoted. 
 
1.1.3.2  Land use patterns within Settlement Areas shall be based on: 
 

a. Densities and a mix of land uses which:  
 

1. Efficiently use land and resources; 
  

2. Are appropriate for, and efficiently use, the infrastructure and 
public service facilities which are planned or available, and 
avoid the need for their unjustified and/or uneconomical 
expansion; and, 

  
3. Minimize negative impacts to air quality and climate change, 

and promote energy efficiency, in accordance with Policy 
1.8; and,  
 

b. A range of uses and opportunities for intensification and 
redevelopment, in accordance with the criteria in Policy 1.1.3.3.  
 

1.1.3.3  Planning authorities shall identify and promote opportunities for 
intensification and redevelopment where this can be accommodated, taking 
into account existing building stock or areas, including Brownfield sites, and 
the availability of suitable existing or planned infrastructure and public 
service facilities required to accommodate projected needs.” 

 
The proposed severance is located within a Settlement Area; however, the proposed 
severance does not take into account existing building stock or the character of the 
existing area.  Therefore, it is the opinion of staff that the proposed severance is not 
consistent with the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement. 
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Places to Grow Plan 
 
The application has been reviewed with respect to the Places to Grow Plan.  The following 
policies would apply:   
 
“2.2.2 1) Population and employment growth will be accommodated by: 
 

a) Directing a significant portion of new growth to the built-up areas of 
the community through intensification. 

 
h) Encouraging Cities and Towns to develop as complete 

communities with a diverse mix of land uses, a range and mix of 
employment and housing types, high quality public open space, 
and easy access to local stores and services.” 

 
The subject property is located within a built-up area; however, the neighbourhood 
within which the subject property is located is one of a limited number of large lot estate 
home neighbourhoods remaining within Hamilton and, therefore, the proposed 
severance does not protect a range of housing types.  
 
Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan 
 
The subject property is designated as “Urban” within the Hamilton-Wentworth Official 
Plan. 
 
“C.3.1 A wide range of urban uses, defined through Area Municipal Official Plans 

and based on full municipal services, will be concentrated in the Urban 
Areas.  These areas are intended to accommodate approximately 96% of 
new residential housing units in the Region to the year 2020.  Accordingly, 
the Plan establishes a land use strategy for the Urban Area that consists 
of: 

 
 Compact urban form, including mixed-use areas; 
 A firm Urban Area boundary; 

 
As the proposal is for the severance of a residential lot within the Urban Area, the 
proposal conforms to the policies of the Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan. 
 
City of Hamilton Official Plan 
 
The subject property is designated as “Residential” within the City of Hamilton Official 
Plan. 
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“A.2.1.1 The primary uses permitted in the areas designated on Schedule “A” as 
Residential will be for dwellings.  Various types of dwellings are included 
within this designation, while preference will be given to the locating of 
similar densities of development together. 

 
A.2.1.8 It is the intent of Council that a variety of housing styles, types, and 

densities be available in all Residential areas of the City, and further, that 
proposals for new development or redevelopment will contribute to the 
desired mix of housing, where practicable.  In this regard, Council will be 
guided by the Housing Policies of Sub-section C.7 and the Neighbourhood 
Plan Policies of Sub-section D.2. 

 
A.2.1.13 Plans for redevelopment will, to the satisfaction of Council, ensure that the 

Residential character of the area will be maintained or enhanced, and that 
the redevelopment will not burden existing facilities and services.”   

 
The proposed severance does not maintain or enhance the residential character of the 
area, nor does the proposed severance protect a variety of housing types and densities.   
 
“C.7.2 Varieties of Residential types will not be mixed indiscriminately, but will be 

arranged in a gradation so that higher-density development will 
complement those of a lower density, with sufficient spacing to maintain 
privacy, amenity, and value. 

 
C.7.3 Council will encourage a Residential Environment of an adequate physical 

condition that contains a variety of housing forms that will meet the needs 
of present and future residents.  Accordingly, Council will:  

 
iii) Support Residential development such as infilling, redevelopment, 

and the conversion of non-residential structures that make more 
efficient use of the existing building stock, and/or physical 
infrastructure that recognizes and enhances the scale and 
character of the existing residential area by having regard to natural 
vegetation, lot frontage and areas, building height, coverage, mass, 
setback, privacy, and overview. 

 
v) Encourage new Residential development that provides a range of 

dwelling types at densities and scales that recognize and enhance 
the scale and character of the existing residential area by having 
regard to natural vegetation, lot frontages and areas, building 
height, coverage, mass, setbacks, privacy, and overview. 
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ix) Support the concept of a Residential community that provides a 
diversity of dwelling forms and housing options accessible to all 
Hamilton residents.” 

 
The proposed severance does not recognize or enhance the scale and character of the 
existing residential area; and does not have regard for the large lot sizes that form part 
of the character of the area.  As the neighbourhood is one of the few large estate lot 
areas remaining in Hamilton, the proposal reduces the diversity of dwelling forms and 
housing options. 
 
“D.2 The make-up of the Planning Units is designed to reflect the existing 

development pattern, as well as major physical features and land use 
concentrations.  It is the general intent of the Plan that the identity of the 
Planning Units will be enhanced, and that all development will be planned 
in ways which improve this identity. 

 
D.2.2 The detailed planning for the distribution and location of various land uses 

in each Planning Unit will be determined or reviewed through the 
preparation of Neighbourhood Plans.  In this regard, Council will ensure 
that all new development and/or redevelopment complies with the 
provisions of this Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan.”   

 
The development pattern of the neighbourhood (Planning Unit) is that of large estate lot 
single detached dwellings, and the proposed severance detracts from rather than 
enhances the identity of the neighbourhood.  Accordingly, the proposed development 
does not comply with the policies of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The proposed lot severance does not maintain or enhance the residential character of 
the existing residential neighbourhood, nor does the proposed severance have regard 
to the scale and character of the lot sizes existing in the area.  As there are a limited 
number of residential neighbourhoods with large estate lots left in Hamilton, the 
proposed severance would have the effect of limiting the range and diversity of 
residential dwelling types, as well as jeopardizing the stability of the existing established 
neighbourhood.  The proposed severance detracts from, rather than enhances, the 
residential neighbourhood (Planning Unit), and does not improve the identity of the 
neighbourhood.  Therefore, it is the opinion of staff that the proposed severance does 
not conform to the policies of the City of Hamilton Official Plan. 
 
Allison Neighbourhood Plan Policies 
 
The subject property is designated “Residential Single and Double” in the Allison 
Neighbourhood Plan.  
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“B.i  Residential 
 

 The predominate form of land use in the Allison Neighbourhood will be 
low density residential and related uses. 
 

 Residential development will include: 
- Very large lots in the established housing area with lot sizes 

of about 12,000 sq. ft. and above; 
 

 Residential development will be encouraged which: 
- Is compatible with the height and density of adjacent 

development.” 
 
The proposed severance is for a property that is located within the established housing 
area, and is less than 12,000 sq. ft., with a lot area of approximately 9,150 sq. ft., and is 
not compatible with the density of adjacent developments, which meets or greatly 
exceeds the 12,000 sq. ft. lot area requirement.  Therefore, the proposal does not 
conform to the policies of the Neighbourhood Plan.  However, approval of the 
application would not necessitate an amendment to the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Urban Hamilton Official Plan 
 
The subject property is designated “Neighbourhoods” in the Urban Hamilton Official 
Plan. 
 
“E.2.6 Neighbourhoods are where the majority of Hamiltonians live, learn, shop, 

socialize, and play.  A key component of Hamilton’s urban structure, the 
Neighbourhoods elements is an all-encompassing element representing 
the concept of complete community at the structural level.  
Neighbourhoods occupy the greatest proportion of the City, containing a 
mix of low, medium, and high rise residential areas; various types of 
roads, parks, open spaces, and commercial areas; and institutions such 
as schools and places to worship. 

 
E.2.6.2 Neighbourhoods shall primarily consist of residential uses and 

complementary facilities and services intended to serve the residents.  
These facilities and services may include parks, schools, trails, recreation 
centres, places of worship, small retail stores, offices, restaurants, and 
personal and government services.  
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E.2.6.7 Neighbourhoods shall generally be regarded as physically stable areas 
with each neighbourhood having a unique scale and character.  Changes 
compatible with the existing character or function of the neighbourhood 
shall be permitted.  Applications for development and residential 
intensification within Neighbourhoods shall be reviewed in consideration of 
the local context, and shall be permitted in accordance with Sections  
B.2.4 - Residential Intensification, and E.3.0 - Neighbourhood 
Designation.” 

 
The unique character and scale of the neighbourhood to which the subject property is 
located is that of large estate lots, which maintains a great deal of open space and 
separation between properties.  The proposed severance results in establishment of 
dwellings that are not large estate lots and are not compatible with the existing 
character of the neighbourhood.   
 
“E.3.1.4 Promote and support design which enhances and respects the character 

of existing neighbourhoods, while at the same time allowing their ongoing 
evolution. 

 
E.3.1.5 Promote and support residential intensification of appropriate scale, and in 

appropriate locations throughout the neighbourhoods. 
 
E.3.2.4  The existing character of established Neighbourhoods designated areas 

shall be maintained.  Residential intensification within these areas shall 
enhance and be compatible with the scale and character of the existing 
residential neighbourhood, in accordance with Section B.2.4 - Residential 
Intensification and other applicable policies of this Plan.” 

 
The proposed severance establishes non-estate lots for both the lands to be severed 
and lands to be retained, and reduces the open and spacious look and character of the 
neighbourhood.  The proposed severance does not respect or enhance the character of 
the existing neighbourhood, and is not of an appropriate scale.  Staff does not agree 
with the position put forward by the applicant, in that the property being on the periphery 
of the neighbourhood can, therefore, have a different character.  It is the opinion of staff 
that as the subject property is located on the south side of Rymal Road East, the 
property should reflect the character along the south side of Rymal Road East and 
should not be based on the character of the development on the north side of Rymal 
Road East.  Furthermore, it is the opinion of staff that the subject property serves as the 
gateway for the neighbourhood and, thereby, establishes the character of the 
neighbourhood.  Therefore, the proposal is not appropriate. 
 
“B.2.4.1.4  Residential intensification developments shall be evaluated based on the 

following criteria:  
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a) The relationship of the proposal to existing neighbourhood 
character so that it maintains, and where possible, enhances and 
builds upon desirable established patterns and built form;  

 
b) The development’s contribution to maintaining and achieving a 

range of dwelling types and tenures;  
 

c) The compatible integration of the development with the surrounding 
area in terms of use, scale, form, and character.  In this regard, the 
City encourages the use of innovative and creative urban design 
techniques.” 

 
The proposed severance does not maintain or enhance the existing neighbourhood 
character, and does not create a compatible integration with the development in the 
surrounding area in terms of scale and character.  Furthermore, the neighbourhood 
within which the subject property is located is one of the few large estate lot areas left in 
Hamilton, and the proposed severance would detract, as opposed to contribute, to the 
maintenance of a range of dwelling types. 
 
“F.1.14.3.1  Consents for new lot creation, for both the severed and retained lands, for 

residential uses in the Neighbourhoods designation shown on Map           
E-1 - Urban Land Use Designation, shall be permitted provided the 
following conditions are met:  

 
a) The lots comply with the policies of this Plan, including Secondary 

Plans, where one exists;  
 

b) The lots comply with existing Neighbourhood Plans;  
 

c) The lots are in conformity with the Zoning By-law, or a minor 
variance is approved;  

 
d) The lots reflect the general scale and character of the established 

development pattern in the surrounding area by taking into 
consideration lot frontages and areas, building height, coverage, 
mass, setbacks, privacy, and overview; 

 
e) The lots are fully serviced by municipal water and wastewater 

systems; and,  
 
f) The lots have frontage on a public road.”  
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The proposed severance does not comply with the Neighbourhood Plan, as it does not 
reflect the general scale and character of the established development pattern in the 
surrounding area with respect to lot areas. 
 
The subject property fronts onto Rymal Road East, which is identified as a Secondary 
Corridor in the Urban Hamilton Official Plan. 
 
“E.2.4.10  The built form along the Urban Corridors shall generally consist of low to 

mid rise forms, but will vary along the length of the corridors with some 
areas permitted to accommodate high density and high rise built form.  
The Primary Corridors shall have a greater proportion of the corridor 
length in retail and mixed-use forms, while the Secondary Corridors shall 
generally accommodate retail and mixed-use forms in small clusters along 
the corridors, with medium density housing located between the clusters. 

 
E.2.4.13  Corridor studies or secondary planning shall be undertaken for the Urban 

Corridors to provide greater direction on mix of uses, heights, densities, 
built form, and design.  Pending the completion of such studies, the land 
use designations and policies, set out in Chapter E - Urban Systems and 
Designations, shall provide direction for development proposals. 

 
E.2.4.15  New development shall respect the existing built form of adjacent 

neighbourhoods, where appropriate, by providing a gradation in building 
height.  New development shall locate and be designed to minimize the 
effects of shadowing and overview on properties in adjacent 
neighbourhoods.” 

 
While the proposed development is located along a secondary corridor if higher density 
development is warranted, it should occur as part of a comprehensive planned 
development in the form of Corridor Study or Secondary Plan, and should not be 
undertaken in a piece-meal way with individual, small scale developments.  
 
The proposed severance does not maintain the character of the existing 
neighbourhood, which is comprised of large estate lots with significant rear yards and 
large open spaces between dwellings.  Therefore, as the proposed severance does not 
enhance or maintain the existing streetscape character, nor does the proposed 
severance maintain a range of residential dwelling types, the proposed severance 
would not conform to the policies of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SUBJECT: Appeal of the City of Hamilton Committee of Adjustment Decision to 
Approve Severance Application HM/B-12:01, David and Sharon Almas 
(Owners), 11 Springside Drive (Hamilton) (PED12229) (Ward 7)              
- Page 12 of 15 

 

 
 Vision: To be the best place in Canada to raise a child, promote innovation, engage citizens and provide diverse economic opportunities. 

Values:  Honest, Accountability, Innovation, Leadership, Respect, Excellence, Teamwork 

 

City of Hamilton Zoning By-law 
 
The subject property is zoned Suburban Agricultural and Residential “B” District in the 
City of Hamilton Zoning By-law, to which the proposed use complies. 
 
The subject property will comply with the minimum lot frontage requirement of 20m, 
however, the lands to be severed and lands to be retained will not comply with the 
minimum lot area requirement of 1,100 sq. m.  Furthermore, the existing dwelling on the 
lands to be retained has a 10.8m front yard setback and, therefore, does not meet the 
minimum front yard setback of 12m.  Consequently, as noted in the comments to the 
Committee of Adjustment, any consent approval would require a modification to the “B” 
District Zoning to permit a reduced lot area for both properties.  As no concept plan for 
the dwelling on the lands to be severed has been submitted, staff cannot determine 
what By-law modifications, other than the reduction in lot area, are required for the 
lands to be severed. 
 

RELEVANT CONSULTATION 

 
 Legal Services Division. 
 

ANALYSIS / RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION 

(include Performance Measurement/Benchmarking Data, if applicable) 

 
Roles and Responsibilities of the Committee of Adjustment (PD02116(a)) 
 
In December 2002, City Council endorsed a staff Report related to the Roles and 
Responsibilities of the Committee of Adjustment.  The recommendations included the 
following: 
 
“That the Planning and Development Department be authorized and directed to prepare 
an information Report to the Committee of the Whole when an appeal is made to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, of a decision made of the Committee of Adjustment to deny an 
application(s) that was supported by staff.  In response to such a Report, Council may 
determine its position on the Committee of Adjustment’s decision, and may instruct 
Legal Services to attend the Ontario Municipal Board Hearing, in support of the 
Committee’s decision, and to retain outside professional(s) accordingly.” 
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The situation with the subject Springside Drive application is one in which the 
Committee of Adjustment “approved” an application that was not supported by staff.  
What is consistent between the above resolution and the subject application is that the 
Committee of Adjustment decided against the staff recommendation.  As a result, the 
above application is being brought to the attention of Council for their consideration and 
direction. 
 
Due to the short appeal time frame regulated through the Planning Act, the prescribed 
fee and appeal letter were submitted to begin the appeal process, subject to 
confirmation of this action from Council. 
 
Consent / Land Severance Application HM/B-12:01 
 
The proposed severance is for the conveyance of 850 sq. m. of land for the construction 
of a new single detached dwelling, and to retain 915 sq. m. of land for the existing single 
detached dwelling.   
 
The subject property is located within a neighbourhood which is comprised of large 
estate lots for single detached dwellings, and is one of only a few such neighbourhoods 
that remain in Hamilton.  The proposed severance is not in keeping with the large estate 
lot character that exists in the neighbourhood, and has the effect of establishing a new 
standard for the neighbourhood that would jeopardize the stability and existing pattern 
of development, such that other property owners in the neighbourhood may seek to 
emulate the new standard, thereby causing further changes and erosion to the 
character of the neighbourhood. 
 
The Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) made a previous decision on November 12, 2008, 
(PL070433), for lands located at 80 Lister Avenue, another corner lot in the same 
neighbourhood, that is similar in size to that of 11 Springside Drive (see Appendix “A”).  
The OMB turned down the severance, stating that development created as a result of 
the severance would not be in keeping with the character of the area, and that this is not 
a mild form of infilling.  The Board found that allowing the severance would represent a 
significant departure from the lot sizes found in the immediate area, and would create a 
destabilizing effect to the existing stable residential neighbourhood.  The Board also 
found that if intensification is to occur in the area, it should occur as a result of a 
comprehensive review of its growth strategy and new Official Plan policies in order to 
implement a more dense form of development for the area. 
 
The applicant’s justification for the proposed severance attempted to demonstrate that 
the severance for 11 Springside Drive was different from that of 80 Lister Avenue, in 
that fewer setback modifications were being sought, and that 80 Lister Avenue was in 
the centre of the neighbourhood, whereas 11 Springside Drive is located on the edge of 
the neighbourhood (see Appendix “F”).  In respect to the location 11 Springside Drive, it 
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is located at the corner of Springside Drive and Rymal Road East and is, thereby, on 
the border of the neighbourhood, with a separate neighbourhood located on the north 
side of Rymal Road East, which has a different character.  The lot fabric on the south 
side of Rymal Road East is comprised primarily of large lots similar in size to 11 
Springside Drive as it exists today, and it is the opinion of staff that the streetscape 
character can be different on opposite sides of a street.  Therefore, the fact smaller lot 
sizes are present on the north side of Rymal Road East does not justify smaller lot sizes 
on the south side of Rymal Road East, as it would be out of character with the dwellings 
on the south side of Rymal Road East.  Staff is also of the opinion that lots on the 
border, particularly adjacent to one of the principle access points for the neighbourhood, 
act as a gateway to that neighbourhood, and set the tone and character for the 
neighbourhood.  Therefore, staff does not accept the argument that since 11 Springside 
Drive is located at the edge of the neighbourhood that the character can be 
fundamentally different. 
 
Staff also notes that while Rymal Road East is classified as a Secondary Corridor in the 
Urban Hamilton Official Plan, if higher density development is warranted, it should occur 
through comprehensive planning and not through piece-meal development.  
 
Therefore, the position of staff is that the proposed severance does not meet the criteria 
under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, is not consistent with the polices of the 
Provincial Policy Statement, does not conform to the policies of the Places to Grow 
Plan, does not conform to the policies of the City of Hamilton Official Plan, does not 
conform to the policies of the Neighbourhood Plan, and does not meet the intent of the 
Zoning By-law.   
 

ALTERNATIVES FOR CONSIDERATION: 

(include Financial, Staffing, Legal and Policy Implications and pros and cons for each 
alternative) 

 
Option 1 
 
Council could proceed with the appeal and direct appropriate Legal Services and 
Planning staff to attend the OMB Hearing in opposition to the approved variance 
application, as recommended in this Report. 
 
Option 2 
 
Council may direct staff to withdraw the appeal letter, which was filed by staff against 
the decision of the Committee of Adjustment, to the OMB.  As there are no other 
appeals, the decision of the Committee of Adjustment would stand, and the severance 
would be finalized, subject to fulfilment of the conditions set out in Appendix “C”. 
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CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN  (Linkage to Desired End Results) 

 
Focus Areas: 1. Skilled, Innovative and Respectful Organization, 2. Financial Sustainability, 

3. Intergovernmental Relationships, 4. Growing Our Economy, 5. Social Development, 
6. Environmental Stewardship, 7. Healthy Community 

 
Financial Sustainability 

  Effective and sustainable Growth Management. 
 
Social Development 

  Everyone has a home they can afford that is well maintained and safe.  
 
Environmental Stewardship 

  Reduced impact of City activities on the environment. 
 
Healthy Community 

  Plan and manage the built environment. 
 

APPENDICES / SCHEDULES 

 
 Appendix “A”: Location Map 
 Appendix “B”:  Development Planning Comments 
 Appendix “C”:  HM/B-12:01 Committee of Adjustment Decision  
 Appendix “D”:  Severance Sketch 
 Appendix “E”:  HM/B-12:01 September 13, 2012 Minutes 
 Appendix “F”:  Applicants Justification Letter 
 
 
 
DB 
Attachs. (6) 



Appendix “A” to Report PED12229         
(Page 1 of 1) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 1 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 2 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 3 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 4 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 5 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 6 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 7 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 8 of 9) 

 



Appendix “B” to Report PED12229         
(Page 9 of 9) 

 



Appendix “C” to Report PED12229         
(Page 1 of 2) 

 



Appendix “C” to Report PED12229         
(Page 2 of 2) 

 



Appendix “D” to Report PED12229         
(Page 1 of 1) 

 



Appendix “E” to Report PED12229         
(Page 1 of 3) 

September 13th, 2012 
 
 
HM/B-12:01 David & Sharon Almas 
 11 Springside Drive, Hamilton 
 
Appearances were: Allan Freeman, agent on behalf of the applicant.  Interested parties 

were: W. Hart, 6 Lister Ave., Hamilton, ON L9B 1C9; A. Devries, 21 
Springside Dr., Hamilton, ON L9B 1M5; M. Burnside, 88 Allison 
Crescent, Hamilton, ON L9B 1E6; R. Millson, 85 Springside Dr., 
Hamilton, ON L9B 1M5; H. Ciardullo, 30 Springside Dr., Hamilton, 
ON L9B 1M7 

 
 Those members present for the hearing of this application were: M. 

Dudzic (Chairman), V. Abraham, D. Serwatuk 
 L. Gaddye, D. Drury, K. Audziss. 
 
 A summary comment from the Planning and Economic 

Development Division together with comments from other 
departments and agencies were entered into the record. 

 
 Letters were entered into the record from: nil 
 
A. Freeman - up to the 1990’s there has been little change in the 

neighbourhood 
 - the owners acquired the property in 1997 and sewers and 

water mains were installed therefore eliminating the need for 
large lots 

 - it is his opinion that the proposal fits the infill policies 
 - if the road widening did not take place both properties would 

have been the same size 
 - the opposition for the application came from outside the 

circulation area and in the objection reference was made to 80 
Lister, the severance application for 80 Lister only met 2 out of 
the 10 criteria, the application before you today meets 7 out of 
the 10 criteria 

 - the new lot will have very little impact on the neighbourhood 
 
 
W. Hart - read from a prepared statement and submitted it for the record 
 
A. Devries - stated that the property in question is in fact part of the Allison 

Neighbourhood therefore the decision of the OMB for 80 Lister 
talks about the reasons why a severance should not take 
place in the Allison Survey 
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HM/B-12:01 
Page 2 
 - (Read from the OMB decision) “If the density regime for this 

area is to change it should be done by City Council after a 
comprehensive review of its growth strategy as mandated by 
the Provincial Places to Grow Legislation, be established in its 
official Plan and not done in an ad hoc fashion 

 - she has had flooding issues from water running down the 
street and into her driveway, there will be an added problem if 
the severance occurs 

 - there are no storm sewers, poor drainage and no sidewalks in 
this area 

 - there has been an increase in traffic due to development on 
Twenty Road as well as East of the Allison Survey as 
Springside is being used as a shortcut 

 
M. Burnside - read from a prepared statement and submitted it for the record 
 
A. Freeman - a lot on emphasis is being based on the OMB decision, but at 

the hearing it was stated by 2 independent planners that this 
property is one of the properties that would be considered infill 

 - property would be able to meet the setback of the “B” zone, 
but cannot because the home is existing 

 - understand that fear people have of change, but change is 
happening 

 - the 2 lots being created are the size of lots that are being 
created in neighbourhoods today 

D. Barnett 
(Staff) - staff is recommending denial because it is staff’s opinion that 

the proposal is not consistent with the neighbourhood and 
further, regard should be had to the findings of the OMB with 
respect to 80 Lister Avenue 

 
V. Abraham 
(Committee member) - this is not the process for this application and he is not in 

support 
 

Following discussion it was moved by Mr. Audziss and seconded by 
Mr. Abraham that the consent requested be DENIED, but the motion 
for Denial was defeated 

 
It was moved by Mr. Gaddye and seconded by Mr. Serwatuk that 
the consent requested be APPROVED for the following reasons: 
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1. The Committee is satisfied that the proposal is consistent with 

the Provincial Policy Statements. 
 
2. The Committee considers the proposal to be in keeping with 

development in the area. 
 
3. The Committee is satisfied that a plan of subdivision is not 

necessary for the proper and orderly development of the 
lands. 

 
The application shall be subject to the conditions as noted in the 
summary comment of the Planning and Economic Development 
Department. 
 
The motion for approval was accepted at 3 votes in favour and 2 
opposed. Mr. Abraham & Mr. Audziss were opposed to the motion 
for approval 
 
 
CARRIED. 
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